Introduced by Council Member Boyer & Co-sponsored by Council
Member Carter:
[image: image1.wmf]2015-481.tif


ORDINANCE 2015-481
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE A FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROJECT AGREEMENT, approved by ordinance 2014-385-E, BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE and Northeast florida builders ASSOCIATION BUILDERS care, inc., to extend the term of the agreement until december 31, 2015; PROVIDING FOR THE OVERSIGHT BY THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Ordinance 2014-385-E approved a project agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Northeast Florida Builders Association Builders Care, Inc. to install water lines in the right of way to the Larsen Acres Community and for construction design and installation of same (at no cost); and 


WHEREAS, the City Council desires to extend the term of the agreement to allow time for submission of invoices for reimbursement; now therefore

 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Execution of First Amendment Documents. The Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Jacksonville a First Amendment to the Project Agreement, approved by Ordinance 2014-385-E, between the City of Jacksonville and Northeast Florida Builders Association Builders Care, Inc. to install water lines in the right of way to the Larsen Acres Community and for construction design and installation of same (at no cost), in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and made a part hereof, to extend the term of the agreement from August 18, 2015 to December 31, 2015.


Section 2. 
Oversight. The Mayor is requested to appoint the Public Works Department to oversee the project in accordance with the agreement in Section 1.


Section 3.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

__/s/ Paige Hobbs Johnston
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2015\Ord\Boyer - First Amd Builders Care Proj Agmt.doc 

� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.wmf]2015-481.tif

_1496574085/2015-481.tif
FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
PROJECT AGREEMENT
AND
TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to Project Agreement and Temporary
Construction Easement for the planning, design, supervision, materials, and labor
necessary to extend the City’s water lines into the Larsen neighborhood (the “Project’) is
made and entered into this day of , 2015, by and between the
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida

(the “City”), and NORTHEAST FLORIDA BUILDERS ASSOCIATION BUILDERS

CARE, INC,, a Florida non profit corporation whose address is 103 Century 21 Drive,
Suite 108, Jacksonville, Florida 32216 (“Builders Care”).
RECITALS:

WHEREAS, on August 18, 2014, City and Builders Care made and entered into
City of Jacksonville Contract No. 10039 (the “Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, said Agreement has not been amended previously; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended by extending the term of the
Agreement to December 31, 2015, with all other provisions, terms, and conditions
remaining unchanged; now therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of the Agreement and for other good and valuable
consideration acknowledged by the parties to be legally sufficient, the parties agree to
amend said Agreement as follows:

l. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are
incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

2. Section 4 of said Agreement is amended by extending the term of the

Agreement to December 31, 2015, and as amended shall read as follows;

“q, Term. This agreement is effective the day and year first above written and
the project shall be completed and accepted by JEA by December 31,
2015.”
Exhibit 1

Page 1 of 2
SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended by this instrument, the provisions,

terms, and conditions of said Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall continue in

full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have duly executed this First

Amendment the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:

James R. McCain, Jr.
Corporation Secretary

WITNESS:

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

Form Approved:

Lenny Curry
Mayor

NORTHEAST FLORIDA
BUILDERS ASSOCIATION
BUILDERS CARE, INC.

Office of General Counsel

GA\Gov't Operations\IMCain\City Council\FirstAmend.BuildersCare.061815.docx

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 2




